



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4143 OF 2021

Santosh Dashrath Amte

....Petitioner

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors.

.....Respondents

.....
Mr. Sayyed Tauseef Yaseen, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. R.B. Dhaware, A.G.P for State

.....

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

Dated : April 30, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Though the reply was filed on 17/3/2021, this Court, vide order dated 22/6/2021, directed the State Government to file affidavit-in-reply within a week from the date of the order to clarify the position as recorded in paragraph No.3 of the order. Thereafter from time to time, the matter was listed before the Court for filing additional reply. Last time, when the matter was called out, time was sought. It seems that, till this date no additional reply is filed.

2. Learned A.G.P states that, he has addressed a communication to the Secretary, Revenue & Forest Department, Collector, Beed, Resident Deputy Collector, Beed, Tahsildar, Beed and the Police Inspector, Pimpalner Police Station, and it was specifically informed to them to file affidavit-in-reply. It seems that, in spite of this, nobody has responded to the learned A.G.P. Therefore, it seems that, the authorities, in spite of the communication issued by the learned A.G.P, are not responding, which amounts to interference in administration of justice. In view thereof, the Tahsildar, Beed is directed to remain present before this Court on 7th May 2026. List the petition on 7th May 2026.

3. Learned A.G.P to communicate this order to the District Collector, Beed.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)

fmp/-